instruments and exposure to commodity prices.  It is a risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rate (currency risk), equity

securities price risk (price risk) and fluctuations in commodity prices (commodity price risk).

(i) Interest rate risk

As at the year ended 30 June 2025, the Group has interest-bearing assets and liabilities being liquid funds on deposit and

unsecured funds.  As such, the Group's income and operating cash flows (other than interest income from funds on

deposit and interest expense from the senior secured revolving credit facility) are somewhat dependent on changes in

market interest rates.  The Board manages the Group's exposure to interest rate risk by regularly assessing exposure,

taking into account funding requirements and selecting appropriate instruments to manage its exposure.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the financial instruments held at the reporting date, with all other variables assumed to be held constant, the

table sets out the notional effect on consolidated profit after tax for the year and on equity at the reporting date under

varying hypothetical changes in prevailing interest rates.

 2025 2024

$ $

Impact on post-tax profits and equity

Hypothetical basis points increase in interest 195,851 84,186

Hypothetical basis points decrease in interest (195,851) (84,186)

A hypothetical change of 50 basis points was used to calculate the Group's sensitivity to future interest rate movements

as this figure approximates the movement in bond yields published by the Reserve Bank of Australia for bonds with a

12-month maturity.

The weighted average effective interest rate of funds on deposit is 4.75% (30 June 2024: 4.75%).

(ii) Currency risk

The Group operates in the UK, however, maintains a corporate listing in Australia.  As a result of various operating

locations, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from fluctuations in primarily the British pound and US

dollar.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a

currency that is not the Company’s functional currency.  The Group manages risk by matching receipts and payments in

the same currency and monitoring movements in exchange rates.  The exposure to risks is measured using sensitivity

[…]

Hartshead Resources NL (ACN 150 624 169)

16. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting year, expressed in Australian dollars, was as

follows:

 GBP US Euro XAF Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $

At 30 June 2025

Financial assets

Cash  2,476,011 1,447 630  -   204 2,478,292
Other receivables 37,346  -   -   -   -   37,346

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 490,900  -   -   -   -   490,900
At 30 June 2024

Financial assets

Cash  4,621,320 6,680,966 565 38,907 197 11,341,954

Other receivables 468,965  -   -   -   -  468,965
Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,605,500  -   -   -   -  1,605,500

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in the GBP/Australian dollar

exchange rate and a 10% increase/decrease in the US$/Australian dollar exchange rate, with all variables held consistent,

on post tax profit and equity.  These sensitivities should not be used to forecast the future effect of movement in the

Australian dollar exchange rate on future cash flows.

2025 2024

  % $ % $

Impact on post-tax profits and equity

GBP/A$ + % 10 120,506 10 498,757

GBP/A$ - % 10 (120,506) 10 (498,757)

US$/A$ + % 10 95 10 1,051,670

US$/A$ - % 10 (95) 10 (1,051,670)

A hypothetical change of 10% in the GBP and US dollar exchange rates was used to calculate the Group's sensitivity to

foreign exchange rate movements as the Company’s estimate of possible rate movements over the coming year taking

into account current market conditions and past volatility.

(iii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in listed equity securities as summarised in Note
8. These investments are subject to market fluctuations in share prices. Given the relatively small size of the equity
portfolio compared to the Group’s total assets, management considers the exposure to price risk to be immaterial at 30